



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SANDHILL ACRES MHC, LC,) No. 525, 2018
)
Respondent Below, Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
SANDHILL ACRES HOME OWNERS) UPON APPEAL FROM THE
ASSOCIATION) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
) STATE OF DELAWARE IN
) C.A. NO. S17A-08-001 ESB
Petitioners Below, Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Nicole M. Faries, Esquire (#5164)
BAIRD MANDALAS & BROCKSTEDT, LLC
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 401
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 327-1100
Attorneys for the Appellant

DATED: December 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. THE PARTIES 6

 B. BACKGROUND 6

 1. Implementation of Rent Justification Act 7

 2. How a Rent Increase Must be Disclosed, Justified and Implemented 8

 C. THE ARBITRATOR CORRECTLY FOUND THAT SANDHILL
 COMPLIED WITH THE RENT JUSTIFICATION ACT 12

 1. Sandhill’s Market Rent is Justified under 25 Del. C. § 7042(c)(7). 12

 a. Sandhill Accepts the CPI-U Rate for a Portion of its Rent Increase 12

 b. Sandhill Proves its Market Rent is \$455 per Month. 13

 c. Sandhill Incurred An Expense That Affected Its Expected Return as
 Required by *Bon Ayre II* 15

 d. Sandhill Gives Appropriate Notice of its Rent Increase 17

 e. Sandhill, In Good Faith, Disclosed the Basis of its Rent Increase to the
 Market Rate of \$455 18

 D. THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS 19

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT
DISALLOWED ALL OF SANDHILL’S RENT INCREASE EVEN
THOUGH SAHOA WAS NOT CHALLENGING TWO PORTIONS OF
THE RENT INCREASE 21

 A. Question Presented 21

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 21 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 21 |
| II. | THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT REVERSED THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD OF MARKET RENT WHEN THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SHOWING THAT SANDHILL SATISFIED 25 DEL. C. § 7042(A)(2)..... | 24 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 24 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 24 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 24 |
| 1. | The Statutory Framework..... | 24 |
| 2. | The Erroneous Application of the Rent Justification Act by the Superior Court..... | 27 |
| a. | The Rent Justification Act makes it clear that charging market rent protects a community owner’s interest in receiving a fair return on its property while also protecting homeowners from unreasonable rent increases..... | 27 |
| b. | Sandhill’s expenditure of \$12,185 on an optional community improvement satisfies the modest burden imposed under Section 7042(a)..... | 29 |
| c. | Sandhill offered additional evidence that its expected return has declined..... | 34 |
| d. | Sandhill was able to increase its rent to the full market rate of \$455 per month because it satisfied Section 7042(a)(2)..... | 35 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bon Ayre Comm. Assoc. v. Bon Ayre Land, LLC</i> , 2015 Del. LEXIS 99 (Del. Supr., Feb. 26, 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Bon Ayre Comm. Assoc. v. Bon Ayre Land, LLC</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 18 (Del. Supr., Jan. 12, 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bon Ayre Land, LLC v. Bon Ayre Community Assoc.</i> , 149 A.3d 227 (Del. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>December Corp. v. Wild Meadows Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 2015 Del. LEXIS 304 (Del. Ch., Dec. 21, 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>December Corp. v. Wild Meadows Home Owner Ass’n</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 336 (Del. Supr., July 12, 2016)..... | 12, 26 |
| <i>Donovan Smith HOA v. Donovan Smith MHP, LLC</i> , 190 A.3d 977 (Del. 2018) | 4, 34 |
| <i>Falconi v. Coombs & Coombs, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Person-Gaines v. Pepco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1159 (Del. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Tunnell Companies L.P. v. Greenwalt</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 545 (Del. Supr., Oct. 14, 2014) | 10, 25 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 Del. C. § 7001 *et seq*6

25 Del. C. § 70077

25 Del. C. § 70217

25 Del. C. § 70408, 28

25 Del. C. § 7040 *et seq* 1, 4

25 Del. C. § 7042(a).....*passim*

25 Del. C. § 7042(a)(1)10, 25, 26, 28

25 Del. C. § 7042(a)(2)*passim*

25 Del. C. § 7042(c).....*passim*

25 Del. C. § 7042(c)(1)*passim*

25 Del. C. § 7042(c)(7)*passim*

25 Del. C. § 7042(c)(1)-(8)26, 32

25 Del. C. § 70439, 10

25 Del. C. § 7043(a).....9, 17

25 Del. C. § 7043(b).....9, 10, 18

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7043(c)..... | 19 |
| 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7043(i) | 19 |
| 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7044 | 11, 24 |
